* Roll Call Number

Date February 23, 2026

Agenda Item Number

1!

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT FOR
2025 HMA RESURFACING PROGRAM CONTRACT 1,

OMG MIDWEST, INC. DBA DES MOINES ASPHALT & PAVING

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the
attached report of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2025 HMA

Resurfacing Program Contract 1, Activity

ID 062025001(*“Project”), in accordance with the contract

approved under Roll Call No. 25-0618, of April 21, 2025, between OMG Midwest, Inc. doing business as
(d/b/a) Des Moines Asphalt & Paving, Kevin Bragg, President, 2401 SE Tones Drive, Suite 13, Ankeny,
IA, 50021, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is
hereby approved, and the construction of the Project is accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $543,104.80 is thetotal cost, of which $526,811.66 has been paid
the Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above
project, the remaining balance of $16,293.14 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for
unresolved claims on file in accordance with lowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Director of Finance be and is hereby authorized to release said

retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by

to adopt. Second: by

FORM APPROVED:

/s/ Glenna K. Frank

Glenna K. Frank

Deputy City Attorney

FUNDS AVAILABLE:

[s/IN ekolos J. Sehaunl

Nickolas J. Schaul
Director of Finance

sw “Funding Source: 2025-26 CIP, Page 118, Roadway Rehabilitation — Collector, ST217, Gaming Monies
4

COUNCIL ACTION

YEAS

NAYS

PASS ABSENT

BOESEN

SIMONSON

VOSS

BARRON

WESTERGAARD

MANDELBAUM

GATTO

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said
City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among
other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my seal the day and year first above
written.

City Clerk




=
S gD \SChE
-I—ﬁ_ — J e & ] TE ) &Y - 7Y
T "—’_L T LH- L T = :

-—]

[ T TEF jhj_b = =
il & _r\— j & = o Jﬂ
, imiil /4
i SRR - T [T d’l %
u (] — =y
-~ I — __1* r H FI % LET N'lLl I 1 | [l
) | 1] |
o= {
" - Shanr
) |,{|!1 -
WIZ s il H
TH ™~ =
i ==
J | UL

|
:L_..‘,"

§ f——ﬂ% N
o N:E‘

. 25th Street - Cottage Grove Avenue to Drake Park Avenue
. 29th Street - Center Street to Dead End North

. 30th Street - Center Street to Dead End North A, .

. Penn Avenue - Grand Avenue to Des Moines Street : & :

. SW 29th Street - Thornton Avenue to Watrous Avenue

. Williams Street - E. University Ave to Dubuque Avenue Le end
. Williams Street - Mattern Avenue to Easton Blvd Lo
. Dixon Street - E. Euclid Avenue to E. Madison Avenue

2 e B A 8 \—C‘:L.L\DL_]%

=== N\ | =t |

2N

]

TFH

K
7
|
|

|

H

-—li
PIEET
ONOUTDhWN -

camrweye Project Locations

=p
s

HI |
I

1



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

city oF DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY

2025 HMA Resurfacing Program Contract 1
Activity ID 062025001

On April 21, 2025, under Roll Call No. 25-0618, the Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Des Moines Asphalt & Paving, in the amount of

$568,694.27. Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By  Description Amount

1 City 5/27/2025 $14,130.00
Additional trail paving and traffic control

2 City 8/15/2025 $(39,719.47)
As-constructed change order
Original Contract Amount $568,694.27
Total Change Orders $(25,589.47)
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract (4.50)%
Total Contract Amount $543,104.80

Activity ID 062025001

Page 1 of 1

\



I

Department of Engineering
City of Des Moines, lowa

ciry of DES MOINES
February 23, 2026

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2025 HMA Resurfacing Program
Contract 1, OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Des Moines Asphalt & Paving.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize
final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $543,104.80 As-Built Contract Cost
Funding Source: 2025-26 CIP, Page 118, Roadway Rehabilitation — Collector, ST217, Gaming Monies

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On April 21, 2025, under Roll Call No. 25-0618, the City Council awarded a contract to OMG Midwest, Inc.
dba Des Moines Asphalt & Paving, Kevin Bragg, President, 2401 SE Tones Drive, Suite 13, Ankeny, 1A
50021 for the construction of the following improvement:

2025 HMA Resurfacing Program Contract 1, 062025001

The improvement includes scarification of existing asphalt streets, furnish and place Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA),
furnish and place pavement markings, traffic control and other incidental items, all in accordance with the
contract documents including Plan File No. 674-001/030 at the following locations and other locations, as
directed by the City Engineer in Des Moines, lowa:

25th Street from Cottage Grove Avenue to Drake Park Avenue
29th Street from Center Street to Dead End North

30th Street from Center Street to Dead End North

Pennsylvania Avenue from E. Grand Avenue to Des Moines Street
SW 29th Street from Thornton Avenue to Watrous Avenue
Williams Street from E. University Avenue to Dubuque Avenue
Williams Street from Mattern Avenue to Easton Boulevard.

Dixon Street from E. Euclid Avenue to E. Madison Avenue

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2025 HMA Resurfacing Program Contract 1, Activity ID
062025001, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby
recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on May 14, 2025, and was completed on
August 20, 2025.

I further certify that $543,104.80 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $526,811.66 has been paid
the Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $16,293.14 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved
claims on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the
attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

AT,

Steven L. Naber, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer



2 40 | ebed

T€950C S # LNIWAY TVILIVd
08'998°05 S €# LNAWAVd TVILIVd
86'997°€6¢ S Z# LNAWAV TVILIVd
LSTT908T S T# LNAWAVd TVILIVd
08v0T'€¥S S SYIAY0 IONVHD SNTd LNAOWY LOVILNOD TYNIOINO
(L1°685°ST) S SYAQIO0 IDNVHD TV.LOL
LT¥69'89S S LNNOWYV LIVY.LNOD TYNIDIIO
06'6TTTS 06'6TT'T $ |o00 00T 00T 000 Sl dIVd3d d0OT| 00°100T
00°'SSTTS 00°SST'T $ |00°0 00T 00T 000 Sl JIDVNDIS ¥NOL3A TYNOILIAAY INNIAY VINVATASNNId| 00°€00T
00'00€‘€$ 00°00€’€E s |oo0 00T 00T 000 S1 SY3IDOV14 ANV NOILYZIISON T¥YNOILIAaY| 00°200T
00°0S0'STS 00°STZ $ [oo0 00°0L 00°0L 000 NOL 859d ‘XIN 3DV4¥NS 1S ,8/€ “NIT ‘ONIAVd 1Ivdl| 00°TO0T
Swia}| 19paQ a8uey)
6VT8'6TS 6vI86T S (000 00T 00T 00T S1 NOLLYZII90N 6T
00°0€0'S$ 00°€0S $ [oo0 00°0T 00°0T 00°0T HOV3 Q31411430 ‘439oV14 8T
00°SLLTS 00'SL $ [oo0 00°LE 00°L€ 000t AVAD SNDIS 3DVSSIIN JINVYNAQ 318V.LY0d “TOYLNOD Jl44vyL LT
00°00STZS$ 0000s‘Tz  $ [000 00T 00T 00T S1 TOYLNOD DI44VYL AYVHOdINIL 9T
08'9T0°9% 00°07T $ [oo0 ¥T°0S ¥1°0S 0T'19 V1S JILSYTdOWYIHL ‘SONINYVIN LNINIAVd 404 LND SIAOOUD ST
0T'¥.59TS$ 00°0€S $ loo0 ¥1°0S ¥1°0S 0119 V1S DILSY1dOWYIHL ‘SONINYVIN LNIWIAVA QILNIVd ¥T
75°948TS 0098 $ [oo0 81T 81T 0T'T9 V1S INYOGYILYM/LNIATOS ‘SONINYYIN LNIWIAVC AILNIVd €1
00°0%T°sS 00'S87'T $ |oo0 00t 00t 009 HOV3 0T A9 ,9 ‘INIWIDV1dIY “YOLD313A 4001 4
0T TSTYLS oT'E $ |ooo 00°7S6°€T 00'2S6'€T 00°7S6°€T AS NOILYDI41¥vIS LNIWIAVd 1T
00°0$ S6'C $ (000 000 000 00°000T 4 SIHILVd HLd3A TVILYVd VINH 0T
00°0$ €60t s {000 000 000 00°00T NOL NOILYAVYIX3-43A0 3SvEans 6
00°0$ 00'6S $ [oo0 000 000 00°0S AS VIAH HLd3d T1N4 ‘HOLvd 8
00°0$ 00°STT ¢ [oo0 000 000 0005 AS 22d H1d3a 11N4 ‘HOLvd L
00°00€'TS 00°00T s |oo0 00°€T 00°€T 00°0T 11 Y3LLNO ANV 94ND 3OV1dIY 8 IAONIY 9
S T96'STTS 1816 $ [o00 90°€97'T 90°€9Z7'T 00'S8T'T NOL H8Z-85 9d 2144 ON ‘XIA % ‘IDV4HNS 1H VINH S
T9°€09°LLTS 9T°L6 s (000 S6°LT8'T S6'/78'T 00°096°T NOL S87-85 ©d DI¥4 ON XIN % ‘IDV4UNS 1S VINH ¥
0T'98%°€S 00°'SSP‘T $ |ooo Wi Wt Wt IN 3Sv8 40 NOILYYVd3Idd ANV ONINYITD €
00°0SS'TTS 00°0S9°T $ |oo0 00'L 00°L 00'S HOV3 INJNLSNrAay INVLNI 4
00°005'6v$ 00052 $ |000 002 0072 002C HOV3 ANOWYIA 22d ‘ININLISNIAY ITOHNVIN T
INNOWV TVYLOL | d0I¥d LINA QoIy¥dd SIHL 4LVA 0L QdzZOoHLNY QILYINLLST LINA NOLLdIMDS3A "ON WA.LI
QILINYLSNOD | QILONYLSNOD
SALLLLNVNOD
5202/12/8 HLYA eydsy Wd YO.LIVHLNOD
T00-S202-90 ‘dI ALIALLDY T Penuo) Supeyinsay VINH §202 :123[0dd
0 H# 1.0dI
INAWAVd TVNIA
$Z/12/80 015Z/0Z/80 WOYA ANOA XHOM HOA
i A4LATdNOI NOLLINILSNOD 10 ALVINILSA
WEAS3NIOW 53q 40 Al

VMOI ‘SANIOW SAd 40 ALID
INANWLIVIIA INIHTINIINT

P h %\




QUANTITIES
- CONSTRUCTED | CONSTRUCTED
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT ESTIMATED AUTHORIZED TO DATE THIS PERIOD UNIT PRICE | TOTAL AMOUNT
THIS PARTIAL PAYMENT $ -
TOTAL PARTIAL PAYMENTS $ 526,811.66
BALANCE $ 16,293.14
APPROXMIATE PERCENT COMPLETE 100.0%
TOTAL $543,104.80
PREPARED BY: 2ol Downs RETAINAGE $ 16,293.14
Project Inspector
TOTAL LESS RETAINAGE $ 526,811.66
(&«Q’% LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT $ 526,811.66
CHECKED BY: AMOUNT DUE $ :
Project Engineer
FINAL PAYMENT

Page 2 of 2



